
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  February 18, 2021 
 
TO: Zoning Hearing Officer 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of a Coastal Development Permit, Use Permit, and Off-

Street Parking Permit Exception, pursuant to Section 6328.4, 6401, and 
6120, respectively, of the San Mateo County Zoning Regulations, to allow 
the remodel and expansion of a commercial kitchen for a “to-go” food 
establishment with an order/pick-up counter, restroom facilities, and 45 
outdoor seats located at 251 Stage Road in the unincorporated Pescadero 
area of San Mateo County.  The Use Permit is required for outdoor 
seating and the Off-Street Parking Permit Exception is required to waive 
15 required off-street parking spaces.  The project is appealable to the 
California Coastal Commission. 

 
 County File Number: PLN 2020-00300 (Simms) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant is seeking a Coastal Development Permit and Use Permit to allow the 
remodel and expansion of a commercial kitchen for a “to-go” food establishment with an 
order/pick-up counter, restroom facilities, and 45 outdoor seats on the existing building 
slab of the former Pescadero Country Store at 251 Stage Road in Pescadero.  The 
project involves adding approximately 428 sq. ft. to the existing 858 sq. ft. building that 
remains of the former Pescadero County Store.  A Use Permit is required for outdoor 
seating and an Off-Street Parking Permit Exception to waive the 15 off-street parking 
spaces required for the proposed seating count due to limited space available at the 
property or nearby as a result of existing development and flood zone hazard 
constraints. 
 
An Off-Street Parking Permit Exception to waive 16 parking spaces was approved 
under a separate Planning permit case, PLN 2018-00062, in 2018 for reconstruction of 
the Pescadero Country Store with expanded indoor seating but that approval has 
expired, and the project scope has changed to the subject “to-go” food establishment 
with outdoor seating. 
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RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Zoning Hearing Officer approve the Coastal Development Permit, Use Permit, 
and Off-Street Parking Permit Exception, County File Number PLN 2020-00300, by 
making the required findings and adopting the conditions of approval included in 
Attachment A. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Lawrence Truong, Project Planner; lktruong@smcgov.org 
 
Applicant:  Cindy Simms 
 
Owner:  Cindy and Steve Simms 
 
Location:  251 Stage Road, Pescadero  
 
APN:  086-020-260 
 
Size:  0.25 acres 
 
Existing Zoning:  C-1/S-7/DR/CD (Neighborhood Business/5,000 sq. ft. lot 
minimum/Design Review/Coastal Development) 
 
General Plan/Local Coastal Program Designation:  Commercial, Neighborhood 
Commercial 
 
Sphere-of-Influence:  N/A 
 
Existing Land Use:  Former Pescadero Country Store 
 
Water Supply:  County Service Area 11 
 
Sewage Disposal:  Septic 
 
Flood Zone:  Zone AE (Regulatory Floodway); Community Panel Number 
06081C0369E, effective date October 16, 2012. 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  Categorically exempt from the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, pursuant to Section 15301, Class 1, for operation of 
existing public or private facilities involving negligible or no expansion of existing or 
former use.  Former use was a commercial grocery store with commercial kitchen and 
the project reestablishes a commercial kitchen for “to-go” food service. 
 
Setting:  The subject parcel is approximately 0.25 acres in size and is located off Stage 
Road.  There is an approximately 858 square foot one-story commercial building on the 

mailto:lktruong@smcgov.org
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property along with the existing slab foundation of the former Pescadero Country Store 
damaged by fire in 2016.  The property is within the Stage Road/Pescadero 
Road/Cloverdale Road County Scenic Corridor and is visible along Stage Road.  The 
surrounding area consists of existing residential and commercial uses. 
 
Chronology: 
 
Date  Action 
 
September 11, 2020 - Received application for the subject Coastal Development 

 Permit and Use Permit, PLN 2020-00300. 
 
December 16, 2020 - Project deemed complete. 
 
February 4, 2021 - Zoning Hearing Officer hearing. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
 1. Conformance with the General Plan 
 
  The project conforms with the following applicable General Plan policies: 
 
  Visual Quality 
 
  Policy 4.22 (Scenic Corridors) seeks to protect and enhance the visual 

quality of scenic corridors by managing the location and appearance of 
structural development. 

 
  The project involves the remodel and addition to the existing one-story 

commercial building.  The property is located off Stage Road and within the 
Stage Road/Pescadero Road/Cloverdale Road County Scenic Corridor.  
Surrounding development includes older one- and two-story residences and 
one- and two-story businesses.  The project proposes a one-story addition 
of 428 sq. ft. to the existing building.  Thus, the proposed improvements 
would not impact the visual quality of scenic corridors and would be 
compatible with surrounding businesses in the area.  Policy 4.52 (Colors 
and Materials) seeks to use colors and materials which:  (1) blend with or 
complement the surrounding natural environment, (2) do not dominate or 
overpower the site, (3) are compatible with the size, scale, and architectural 
style of the structure, and (4) with the exception of greenhouses, are not 
highly reflective. 

 
  The building is designed to be compatible with the established historical 

building context of the commercial corridor along Stage Road.  The project 
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involves colors and materials that will be barn red color hardi plank exterior 
walls with new composition roof. 

 
  Natural Hazards 
 
  Policy 15.46 (Appropriate Land Uses and Densities in Flooding Hazard 

Areas) and Policy 15.47 (Review Criteria for Locating Development in Areas 
of Special Flood Hazard) seek to consider rural land uses that do not 
expose significant numbers of people to flooding hazards, such as 
agriculture, timber production, public and private recreation, and general 
open space, to be the most appropriate for flooding hazard areas; consider 
higher density land uses to be appropriate within flood hazard areas in 
developed urban areas and rural service centers when adequate mitigation 
of the flood hazard can be demonstrated; retain natural floodplains and 
guide development to areas outside of areas of special flood hazard; and 
require any structure to be safely elevated above the base flood elevation 
and not contribute to the flooding hazard to surrounding structures. 

 
  A Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designated floodplain 

and floodway intersect the project site.  The proposed project will require 
issuance of a building permit and compliance with all applicable codes and 
standards, including regulations related to development within applicable 
flood hazard areas.  Additionally, the proposed project will use the existing 
foundation to not expand the footprint of development within the floodplain. 

 
 2. Conformance with the Local Coastal Program 
 
  The project conforms with the following applicable Local Coastal Program 

(LCP) policies: 
 
  Locating and Planning New Development 
 
  Policy 1.1 (Coastal Development Permit) requires a Coastal Development 

Permit for all development in the Coastal Zone. 
 
  A Coastal Development Permit (CDP) is being sought under the subject 

application to allow the remodel and expansion of a commercial kitchen for 
a “to-go” food establishment with an order/pick-up counter, restroom 
facilities, and a total of 45 outdoor seats. 

 
  Policy 1.17 (Existing Developed Areas) seeks to conserve, improve, and 

revitalize existing residential, commercial and industrial areas. 
 
  The proposed project involves the remodel and expansion of a commercial 

kitchen with an order/pick-up counter, restroom facilities, and a total of 45 
outdoor seats that would conserve, improve, and revitalize the existing 
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commercial corridor along Stage Road.  The site formerly supported the 
Pescadero Country store, which burned down in 2016. 

 
  Visual Resources 
 
  Policy 8.13(d) (Special Design Guidelines for Coastal Communities) seeks 

to encourage new buildings to incorporate architectural design features 
found in the historic buildings of the community, i.e., clean and simple lines, 
precise detailing, steep roof slopes, symmetrical relationship of windows 
and doors, wood construction, white paint, etc.; and require remodeling of 
existing buildings to retain and respect their traditional architectural features, 
if any. 

 
  The proposed building is designed to be compatible with the established 

historical building context of the commercial corridor along Stage Road.  
See staff’s discussion in Section A.1 (Visual Quality) above. 

 
  Policy 8.18(a) (Development Design), 8.19 (Colors and Materials), and 8.20 

(Scale) seek to require that development (1) blend with and be subordinate 
to the environment and the character of the area where located, and (2) be 
as unobtrusive as possible and not detract from the natural, open space or 
visual qualities of the area including, but not limited to, siting, design, layout, 
size, height, shape, materials, colors, access and landscaping, employ 
colors and materials in new development which blend, rather than contrast, 
with the surrounding physical conditions of the site, prohibit highly reflective 
surfaces and colors except those of solar energy devices, and relate 
structures in size and scale to adjacent buildings and landforms. 

 
  The one-story building would be similar in size and scale to surrounding 

development, which includes older one- and two-story businesses.  The 
project involves colors and materials that will be barn red color hardi plank 
exterior walls with composition roofing.  The proposed additions to the 
existing building are designed to be compatible with the established 
historical building context of the commercial corridor along Stage Road and 
will result in no more than 11 percent lot coverage where 50 percent is 
allowed pursuant to the “S-7” Zoning Regulations. 

 
The property is within the Stage Road/Pescadero Road/Cloverdale Road 
County Scenic Corridor and is visible along Stage Road.  The proposed 
building has a proposed front yard setback of approximately 91 feet and 6 
inches from the property line, where no minimum front yard setback is 
required under the Zoning Regulations.  Additionally, the 1,286 sq. ft. 
building (post-addition) will be located at the rear of the 0.25-acre parcel, 
farthest away from Stage Road, while leaving the existing slab foundation of 
the former Pescadero Country Store in front of the building open to 
accommodate outdoor seating.  The surrounding development along Stage 
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Road consists of existing older one- and two-story residential and 
commercial uses, including many buildings with no front setback.  Thus, the 
proposed improvements would not impact the visual quality of the scenic 
corridor and would be compatible with surrounding development in the area. 

 
  Recreation/Visitor-Serving Facilities 
 

Policy 11.4 (Recreation and Visitor-Serving Facilities Permitted in Coastal 
Zone) seeks to permit, among other uses, necessary visitor-serving facilities 
as defined in Policy 11.1 (Visitor-Serving Facilities). 

 
The proposed project will replace a long-established and popular visitor-
serving facility lost by fire in 2016 that was considered an asset to the small 
rural community of Pescadero.  The proposed use will reestablish a visitor-
serving use designed to fit into the small-scale rural community character of 
Pescadero. 

 
 3. Conformance with Zoning Regulations 
 
  The project conforms with the following applicable Zoning Regulations: 
 
  Permitted Use 
 
  The project site is located within the Neighborhood Business/5,000 sq. ft. lot 

minimum/Design Review/Coastal Development (C-1/S-7/DR/CD) Zoning 
District which prioritizes commercial uses, which the proposed project 
supports. 

 
  Development Standards 
 

The project parcel is zoned C-1/S-7 (Neighborhood Business /5,000 sq. ft. 
lot minimum).  The following table provides an analysis of the project’s 
conformance with the zoning development standards for the property: 

 
C-1/S-7 Development Standards and Off-Street Parking Regulations 

 Required Existing Proposed 
Addition 

Minimum Lot Size 5,000 sq. ft. +/- 10,890 sq. ft. No Change 
Minimum Front Yard Setback None 106 ft., 6 in. 91 ft., 6 in. 
Minimum Side Yard Setbacks    

 
No change 
No change 

 Left Side 3 ft. 12 ft., 6 in. 
 Right Side 3 ft. 23 ft. 
    
Minimum Rear Yard Setback 6 ft. 8 ft., 9 in. No change 
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C-1/S-7 Development Standards and Off-Street Parking Regulations 
 Required Existing Proposed 

Addition 
Minimum Lot Size 5,000 sq. ft. +/- 10,890 sq. ft. No Change 
Maximum Building Height 3 stories/36 ft. 1 story/13 ft., 3 in. 1 story/23 ft., 9 

in. 
Maximum Lot Coverage 50% 7.8% 11.8% 
Off-Street Parking 15 None None* 

 
  Parking Standards 
 
  As mentioned previously, an Off-street Parking Permit Exception was 

approved under a separate Planning permit case, PLN 2018-00062 in 2018 
to waive 16 required parking spaces associated with the restoration of the 
Pescadero County Store destroyed by fire, where restoration included an 
increase in seating from 10 to 47 indoor seats.  No off-street parking spaces 
previously or currently exist onsite.  The proposed project modifies the 
previous proposal for restoring the Pescadero County Store by proposing a 
“to-go” food establishment that involves 45 outdoor seats.  Since the 
previous Off-street Parking Permit Exception approval has expired, pursuant 
to Section 6120 of the Zoning Regulations, the applicant is seeking a new 
parking exception to waive 15 parking spaces required for the proposed 
seating. 

 
  Findings 
 

The applicant is seeking a Use Permit for outdoor seating and an Off-Street 
Parking Permit Exception to waive the 15 off-street parking spaces required 
for the proposed seating count, pursuant to Sections 6401 and 6120, 
respectively, of the Zoning Regulations, and in reference, Chapter 24.  The 
following findings must be made in order to grant approval: 

 
  Off-street Parking Permit Exception 
 
  1. That the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of the 

off-street parking facilities as proposed are as nearly in 
compliance with the requirements as are reasonable possible. 

 
   The subject parcel is unable to provide on-site parking due to the size 

of the parcel relative to the footprint of development (i.e., remaining 
building and slab foundation to accommodate outdoor seating) on-site.  
While the property owner owns the adjacent undeveloped property 
(APN 086-020-280) north of the subject parcel that has space to 
accommodate off-street parking, that property is located in a FEMA 
designated Floodway which requires hydrologic and hydraulic 
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analyses be completed for any encroachments to demonstrate there 
will be zero increases in flood levels within the designated floodway.  
The cost of these studies for a parking lot would make the project 
infeasible.  Additionally, no development is proposed or being 
authorized as part of the subject permits on the adjacent parcel.  
Furthermore, the owner has considered the proposed seating to be 
necessary to sustain redeveloping the project site. 

 
   The project site is located within the short commercial corridor along 

Stage Road in Pescadero, north of Pescadero Creek Road.  Parking 
along this commercial corridor has long been a challenge for the 
popular visitor destination that is limited primarily to street parking 
along Stage Road due to physical constraints of the land by existing 
development, bordering creeks, and FEMA flood designations.  
Nonetheless, Stage Road does accommodate street-parking on both 
sides of the roadway and a condition is included to require striping for 
90-degree parking spaces along the Stage Road public right-of-way 
abutting the parcel and adjacent parcel, under common ownership, in 
compliance with the Department of Public Works standards in lieu of 
on-site parking.  Therefore, staff believes that the project proposal is 
as nearly in compliance with the parking requirements as reasonably 
possible given the proposed scope of work relative to the limiting 
factors of the financial and operational burden to the business, existing 
surrounding physical constraints (i.e., surrounding development, 
bordering creeks), and FEMA designated floodway. 

 
  Use Permit 
 
  2. That the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of the 

use will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, 
result in a significant adverse impact to coastal resources, or be 
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or 
improvements in said neighborhood. 

 
   There is no evidence to suggest that, as proposed and conditioned, 

the project, which includes 45 outdoor seats, will have any detrimental 
effect upon coastal resources or result in adverse impacts to 
properties or improvements in the area as the project will not obstruct 
ocean views, will not have any visual quality or resource impacts, and 
will be as nearly in compliance with the off-street parking requirements 
as are reasonably possible.  The purpose and benefit of the project is 
to revitalize, reestablish and add to the Stage Road commercial 
corridor that serves visitors and the local rural Pescadero community.  
Additionally, the project would not be removing any existing off-street 
parking spaces. 
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B. PESCADERO MUNICIPAL ADVISORY COUNCIL 
 

The Pescadero Municipal Advisory Council (PMAC) reviewed the subject project 
and confirmed they support the project and have no comments. 

 
C. CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION 
 

The California Coastal Commission (CCC) reviewed the subject project and 
confirmed they have no comments. 

 
D. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 The project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act 

(CEQA) Guidelines, pursuant to Section 15301, Class 1, for operation of existing 
public or private facilities involving negligible or no expansion of existing or former 
use.  Former use was a commercial grocery store with commercial kitchen and 
the project reestablishes a commercial kitchen for “to-go” food service. 

 
E. REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 
 Building Inspection Section 
 Department of Public Works 
 Environmental Health Services 
 San Mateo County Fire Department 
 Pescadero Municipal Advisory Council 
 California Coastal Commission 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Vicinity Map 
C. Project Plans 
 
LKT:cmc – LKTFF0507_WCU.DOCX 
  



ATTACHMENT
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO - PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

A
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Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2020-00300 Hearing Date:  February 18, 2021 
 
Prepared By: Lawrence Truong For Adoption By:  Zoning Hearing Officer 
 Project Planner 
 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 
 
Regarding the Environmental Review, Find: 
 
1. That the project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality 

Act (CEQA) Guidelines, pursuant to Section 15301, Class 1, for operation of 
existing public or private facilities involving negligible or no expansion of existing 
or former use.  Former use was a commercial grocery store with commercial 
kitchen and the project reestablishes a commercial kitchen for “to-go” food 
service. 

 
Regarding the Coastal Development Permit, Find: 
 
2. That the project, as described in the application and accompanying materials 

required by Section 6328.7 of the Zoning Regulations and as conditioned in 
accordance with Section 6328.14, conforms to the plans, policies, requirements, 
and standards of the San Mateo County Local Coastal Program (LCP), specifically 
in regard to Locating and Planning New Development, Visual Resources and 
Recreation/Visitor-Serving Facilities components of the LCP.  Staff has 
determined that the project is located in a rural area designated Neighborhood 
Business, the building is designed to be compatible with the established historical 
building context of the commercial corridor along Stage Road, and the proposed 
use serves to support the rural commercial community of Pescadero. 

 
3. That the project is not subject to the public access and public recreation policies of 

Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act of 1976 (commencing with Section 30200 of the 
Public Resources Code) since the project is not located between the nearest 
public road and the sea, or the shoreline of Pescadero Marsh. 
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4. That the project conforms to the specific findings required by the policies of the 
San Mateo County LCP with regard to Locating and Planning New Development, 
Visual Resources, and Recreation/Visitor-Serving Facilities as discussed in the 
staff report dated February 18, 2021 and summarized in Finding No. 2 above. 

 
Regarding the Off-Street Parking Permit Exception, Find: 
 
5. That the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of the off-street parking 

facilities as proposed are as nearly in compliance with the requirements as are 
reasonable possible since the subject parcel is unable to provide on-site parking 
due to the size of the parcel relative to the footprint of existing development onsite 
and flood hazard constraints on-site and within the area. 

 
Regarding the Use Permit, Find: 
 
6. That the establishment, maintenance, and/or conducting of the use will not, under 

the circumstances of the particular case, result in a significant adverse impact to 
coastal resources, or be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property 
or improvements in said neighborhood since there is no evidence to suggest that 
the proposed project, as conditioned and approved, will have any detrimental 
effect upon coastal resources or result in adverse impacts to properties or 
improvements in the area as the project will not obstruct ocean views, have any 
visual quality or resource impacts, or significantly impact parking supply as the 
proposed project will be as nearly in compliance with the off-street parking 
requirements as are reasonably possible.  Furthermore, the proposed project 
supports the rural commercial community of Pescadero. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Current Planning Section 
 
1. This approval applies only to the proposal, documents, and plans described in this 

report and materials approved by the Zoning Hearing Officer on February 18, 
2021.  The Community Development Director may approve minor revisions or 
modifications to the project if they are consistent with the intent of and in 
substantial conformance with this approval. 

 
2. The Coastal Development Permit (CDP), Use Permit, and Off-Street Parking Permit 

Exception approval shall be valid for one (1) year from the date of approval, in which 
time a building permit shall be issued, and construction commenced.  The CDP and 
Use Permit may be extended beyond one (1) year if the applicant requests an 
extension in writing and submits payment of applicable extension fees at least thirty 
(30) calendar days before the expiration date. 
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3. The Coastal Development Permit and Use Permit approval shall be for the 
proposed project only.  Any change in use or intensity of use shall require an 
amendment to the applicable Coastal Development Permit and Use Permit.  
Amendments shall require an application for amendment, payment of applicable 
fees, and consideration at a public hearing. 

 
4. These permit approvals authorize a total of 45 outdoor seats.  Any increase in 

seating shall require an amendment to the Coastal Development Permit and Use 
Permit approvals. 

 
5. No site disturbance shall occur, including any grading, until plan compliance with 

all applicable building, fire, and environmental health service codes and standards 
are achieved and a valid building permit has been issued. 

 
6. These permit approvals do not allow for the removal of any Significant or Heritage 

sized trees.  Removal of any such tree with a diameter equal to or greater than 12 
inches as measured 4.5 feet above the ground shall require a separate tree 
removal permit. 

 
7. During project construction, the applicant shall, pursuant to Chapter 4.100 of the 

San Mateo County Ordinance Code, minimize the transport and discharge of 
stormwater runoff from the construction site into storm drain systems by: 

 
 a. Using filtration materials on storm drain covers to remove sediment from 

dewatering effluent. 
 
 b. Stabilizing all denuded areas and maintaining erosion control measures 

continuously between October 1 and April 30. 
 
 c. Removing spoils promptly, and avoiding stockpiling of fill materials, when 

rain is forecast.  If rain threatens, stockpiled soils and other materials shall 
be covered with a tarp or other waterproof material. 

 
 d. Storing, handling, and disposing of construction materials and wastes so as 

to avoid their entry to the storm drain system or water body. 
 
 e. Avoiding cleaning, fueling or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in an area 

designated to contain and treat runoff. 
 
 f. Limiting and timing applications of pesticides and fertilizer to avoid polluting 

runoff. 
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8. The applicant is responsible for ensuring that all contractors are aware of all 
stormwater quality measures and implement such measures.  Failure to comply 
with the construction BMPs will result in the issuance of the correction notices, 
citations or a project stop order. 

 
 a. All landscaping shall be properly maintained and shall be designed with 

efficient irrigation practices to reduce runoff, promote surface filtration and 
minimize the use of fertilizers, herbicides and pesticides that can contribute 
to runoff pollution. 

 
 b. Where subsurface conditions allow, the roof downspout systems from all 

structures shall be designed to drain to a designated, effective infiltration 
area or structure (refer to BMP Handbook for infiltration system designs and 
requirements). 

 
9. To reduce the impact of construction activities on neighboring properties, comply 

with the following: 
 
 a. All debris shall be contained on-site; a dumpster or trash bin shall be 

provided on-site during construction to prevent debris from blowing onto 
adjacent properties.  The applicant shall monitor the site to ensure that trash 
is picked up and appropriately disposed of daily. 

 
 b. The applicant shall remove all construction equipment from the site upon 

completion of the use and/or need of each piece of equipment which shall 
include but not be limited to tractors, back hoes, cement mixers, etc. 

 
 c. The applicant shall ensure that no construction related vehicles shall impede 

through traffic along the right-of-way on Stage Road.  All construction 
vehicles shall be parked on-site outside the public right-of-way or in 
locations which do not impede safe access along Stage Road.  There shall 
be no storage of construction vehicles in the public right-of-way. 

 
10. Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, repair, remodeling, or 

grading of any real property shall be limited to the hours from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 
p.m., weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Saturdays.  Said activities are 
prohibited on Sundays, Thanksgiving, and Christmas (San Mateo Ordinance Code 
Section 4.88.360). 

 
11. These permits do not authorize or approve any uses or development on the 

adjacent parcel, APN 086-020-280, under common ownership.  Any proposed 
uses or development on this adjacent parcel shall be subject to obtaining all 
necessary permits and comply with all applicable codes and regulations, including 
parking requirements. 

 



14 

12. Any development or uses on the adjacent parcel, APN 086-020-280, requires 
hydrologic and hydraulic analyses for encroachment into a FEMA designated 
floodway.  Such studies must demonstrate to the satisfaction of the County’s 
designated Flood Plain Administrator that any proposed development or uses will 
result in a zero rise in flood level within the FEMA designated floodway area. 

 
Building Inspection Section 
 
13. A valid building permit shall be issued prior to the commencement of any work. 
 
Department of Public Works 
 
14. The Stage Road public right-of-way abutting the project parcel and adjacent 

parcel, APN 086-020-280, under common ownership, shall be striped for 90-
degree parking spaces in compliance with the Department of Public Works 
standards.  The applicant shall obtain an encroachment permit prior to any work 
within the public right-of-way, including striping of parking spaces. 

 
15. No proposed construction work within the County right-of-way shall begin until 

County requirements for the issuance of an encroachment permit, including 
review of the plans, have been met and an encroachment permit issued.  The 
applicant shall contact a Department of Public Works Inspector 48 hours prior to 
commencing work in the right-of-way. 

 
16. Prior to the issuance of the Building Permit, the applicant will be required to 

provide payment of "roadway mitigation fees" based on the square footage 
(assessable space) of the proposed building per Ordinance #3277. 

 
Drainage Section 
 
17. The project shall comply with the San Mateo County Drainage Policy and the San 

Mateo Countywide National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) 
permit.  Prior to the issuance of the Building permit, the applicant shall submit a 
plan with construction details conforming with County standards, and a drainage 
analysis including narrative and calculations showing pre-development and post-
development runoff onto and off of the parcel(s) demonstrating compliance with 
the Policy for review and approval by the County’s Drainage Review Section. 

 
Environmental Health Services 
 
18. The applicant shall notify Environmental Health Consumer Protection Plan Review 

to update application and new plan revisions at the building application stage. 
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San Mateo County Fire Department 
 
19. All buildings that have a street address shall have the number of that address on 

the building, mailbox, or other type of sign at the driveway entrance in such a 
manner that the number is easily and clearly visible from either direction of travel 
from the street.  An address sign shall be placed at each break of the road where 
deemed applicable by the San Mateo County Fire Department.  Numerals shall be 
contrasting in color to their back-ground and shall be no less than 4 inches in 
height, and have a minimum 1/2-inch stroke.  Remote signage shall be a 6-inch by 
18-inch green reflective metal sign.  Numbers/ Letters similar to Hy-Ko 911 or 
equivalent.  (TEMPORARY ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE POSTED PRIOR 
TO COMBUSTIBLES BEING PLACED ON SITE). 

 
20. A Knox padlock or key switch will be required if there is limited access to property.  

CFC 506.1.  For application and instructions please email 
smcfdfiremarshal@fire.ca.gov. 

 
21. Engineered fire suppression system and hood and duct:  The kitchen cooking 

area shall be protected as required by a UL-300 compliant engineered fire 
suppression system and a hood and duct grease laden vapor extraction system.  
Submit plans to the San Mateo County Building Department for approval by the 
Fire District.  In addition, the kitchen area shall have a minimum of at least one 40-
pound “K” rated fire extinguisher mounted in the path of egress. 

 
22. Hood system shall have current tag containing the service provider, date of 

service, and shall be provided in a conspicuous location. 
 
23. Fire Extinguishers:  There must be at least one 2A-10BC fire extinguisher for each 

3,000 sq. ft., travel distance not to exceed 75 feet with at least one extinguisher 
per floor per Title 19, California Code of Regulations.  Show location of 
extinguishers on plans. 

 
24. Exit Door Hardware:  Exit door(s) shall be operable from the inside without the use 

of a key, special knowledge or effort.  Exception:  Main exit doors may be 
equipped with a keyed-locking device if there is a readily visible sign on or 
adjacent to the door stating, “THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHENEVER 
THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED”.  The letters in the sign shall not be less than 1-
inch in height. 

 
25. Exit Illumination:  Signs shall be internally or externally illuminated by two electric 

lamps or shall be of an approved self-luminous type.  Power Supply:  Current 
supply to one of the lamps for exit signs shall be provided by the premises wiring 
system.  Power to the other lamp shall be from storage of batteries or an on-site 
generator set.  Include exit illumination with electrical plans and submit to the San 
Mateo County Building Department for review and approval. 

 

mailto:smcfdfiremarshal@fire.ca.gov
mailto:smcfdfiremarshal@fire.ca.gov
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26. Exit Signage:  Where required:  When more exits from a story are required by 
Chapter 10 of the CBC, exit signs shall be installed at stair enclosures, horizontal 
exits and other required exits from the story.  When 2 or more exits are required 
from a room or area, exit signs shall be installed at the required exits from the 
room or area and where otherwise necessary to clearly indicate the direction of 
egress.  Exception:  Main exit doors, which obviously are clearly identifiable as 
exits (glass door).  Show exit plans on plans submitted to the San Mateo County 
Building Department for review and approval. 

 
27. Exit signs shall be internally illuminated with approved emergency lighting. 
 
28. Exit shall meet Section 10 of the 2019 California Fire Code. 
 
LKT:cmc – LKTFF0507_WCU.DOCX 
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